

08-15759

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MEDICAL DEVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL,
a Delaware corporation,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION;
ROBERT SILLEN, individually and as Receiver;
and J. CLARK KELSO, Receiver,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Consolidated Appeals from United States District Court:

Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:07-CV-02199-WBS-EFB
The Hon. William B. Shubb, Judge

Northern District of California
Case No. 3:01-CV-01351-TEH
The Hon. Thelton E. Henderson, Judge

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of the State of California

CHRISTOPHER E. KRUEGER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN P. ACQUISTO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MICHELLE M. MITCHELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 188467
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-7891
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Attorneys for Appellee California
Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation



EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General

State of California
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1300 I STREET, SUITE 125
P.O. BOX 944255
SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2550

Public: (916) 445-9555
Telephone: (916) 327-7891
Facsimile: (916) 324-8835
E-Mail: MichelleM.Mitchell@doj.ca.gov

February 19, 2009

Bennett J. Lee, Esq.
Watt, Tieder, Hoffar & Fitzgerald, LLP
Citigroup Center
One Sansome Street, Suite 1050
San Francisco, CA 94104

By Electronic and U.S. Mail

RE: Medical Development International v. CDCR, et al. (Appeal)
United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Case No. 08-15759

Dear Mr. Lee:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
I. Eastern District Appeal	4
II. Northern District Appeal	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
I. <i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> : Establishment of Federal Receivership	5
II. MDI's Contract Negotiations And Performance Without An Executed Contract	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. State Superior Court	8
II. United States Federal Court, Eastern District	8
III. United States Federal Court, Northern District	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE EASTERN DISTRICT APPROPRIATELY GRANTED CDCR'S MOTION TO DISMISS BECAUSE MDI'S ALLEGATIONS AGAINST CDCR STEM ENTIRELY FROM ITS COMPLIANCE WITH THE RECEIVER'S ORDER TO STOP PAYMENTS TO MDI	11
A. The Eastern District Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because MDI Failed to Obtain Leave of the Appointing Court To Sue the Receiver.	11
B. Dismissal of MDI's Complaint Was Warranted Where Allegations Against CDCR Were Based Solely on the Receiver's Action and MDI Failed to Obtain Leave of the Appointing Court to Assert Its Claims.	12
II. THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO PROVIDE AN ADVISORY OPINION AS TO CDCR IMMUNITY.	14
A. The Northern District Did Not Err by Failing to Rule on Issues MDI Did Not Raise In Its Application for Leave.	14
B. The Northern District Was Not Required to Provide an Advisory Opinion Because There Was No Pending Action Between MDI and CDCR.	16
C. Exercise of This Court's Discretion to Rule on an Issue In the First Instance Is Not Merited Under These Facts Where MDI Has Ignored Procedural Requirements and Jurisdictional Limitations of the Court.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action v. Feldman</i> 504 F.3d 840 (9 th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	18
<i>Chacon v. Babcock</i> 640 F.2d 221 (9 th Cir. 1981)	18
City of Las Vegas, Nev. v. Clark Co., Nev. 755 F.2d 697 (9 th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Coffman v. Breeze</i> 323 U.S. 316, 322-24 (1945)	18
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> 174 F.3d 1016 (9 th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Plata et al. v. Schwarzenegger et al.</i> No. C01-1351, 2005 WL 2932253, at *1 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005)	5
<i>Saldano v. O'Connell</i> 322 F.3d 365 (5 th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Sayles Hydro Assoc. v. Maughan</i> 985 F.2d 451 (9 th Cir. 1993)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Cases	
<i>Turner v. Cook</i> 362 F.3d 1219 (9 th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Waiialua Agricultural Co. v. Manejo</i> 178 F.2d 603, 613 (9 th Cir. 1949)	17
Statutes	
28 United States Code	
§ 1291	2, 3, 19
§ 1442(a)(1)	8
§ 1442(a)(3)	8
